METROPOLITAN WASHINGTON ﬁ@f%%’g?f%; COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENTS

ITEM #5

District of Colurnbia

Bowie

Colfege Park

Frederick County

Gaithersburg E MO RANDUM
Greenbelt I
Montgomery County

Frince George's County
Rockvile - February 9, 2004

Takoma Park

Alexandria TO: Transportation Planning Board
Ardington County

Fairfax . ; 3 4 e
Faifax County FROM: Ronald F. Kirby #7747 -

Falis Church Director, Defpartment.of
Loudoun County Transportation Planning
Manassas

Manassas Park RE: Program Committee Actions
Prince William County

At its meeting of February 6, 2004, the TPB Program Commitiee approved the
following resolutions:

< TPB PR13-2004: Resolution to amend the FY 2004 Unified Planning
Work Program to reflect a funding change in the allotment provided by the
Virginia Department of Transportation (VDOT);

+ TPB PR14-2004: Resolution on amendment to the FY 2004-2009
Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) that is exempt from the air
quality conformity requirement to add Preliminary Engineering and
advance right-of-way funding for construction of the engineering proving
grounds segment of the Fairfax County Parkway (VA 7100) as requested
by the Virginia Department of Transportation (VDOT);

The TPB Bylaws provide that the Program Committee “shall have the full
authority to approve non-regionally significant items, and in such cases it shall
advise the TPB of its action.”

777 North Capitol Street, N.E. Suite 308 Washington, D.C. 26002-4290
Telephone (202) 962-3208 ¥ax (202) 962-3201 TDD (202) 962-3213 Internet http://www.mwcog.org

PRINTED ON RECYCLED PAPER






TPB PR13-2004
February 6, 2004

METROPOLITAN WASHINGTON COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENTS
NATIONAL CAPITAL REGION TRANSPORTATION PLANNING BOARD
777 North Capito! Street, N.E.

Washington, D.C. 20002

RESOLUTION TO AMEND THE FY 2004 UNIFIED PLANNING WORK PROGRAM TO
REFLECT A FUNDING CHANGE IN THE ALLOTMENT PROVIDED BY
THE VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION (VDOT)

WHEREAS, the Joint Planning Regulations issued by the Federal Highway Administration
(FHWA) and the Federal Transit Administration (FTA) require a Unified Planning Work
Program for Transportation Planning (UPWP); and

WHEREAS, the UPWP is required as a basis and condition for all funding assistance for
transportation planning to state, local, and regional agencies by the FHWA and FTA; and

WHEREAS, the FY 2004 UPWP for the Washington Metropolitan Area was adopted by
the TPB on March 19, 2003; and

WHEREAS, the Virginia Department of Transportation (VDOT) in the attached letter of
January 23, 2004 has requested an amendment to the current FY 2004 UPWP to reduce
the amount of its Federal Highway Administration (FHWA) funding in the MPO planning
funding allotment; and

WHEREAS, the total amount of the reduction is $60,124 in federal, state and local funds;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT: The Program Committee of the

National Capital Region Transportation Planning Board amends the budget tables in the
FY 2004 UPWP to reflect the change in the FY 2004 MPO planning funding authorized by
VDOT, as described in the attached materials.

Adopted by the Transportation Pianning Board at its regular meeting on February 6, 2004.






PHILIP A, SHUCET

COMMONWEALTH of VIRGINIA

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

14685 Avion Parkway THOMAS F. FARLEY
COMMISSIONER Chantilly, VA 20151 DISTRICT ADMINISTRATCR
(703) 383-VvDOT (8368)
January 23, 2004
National Capital Region

FY04 Unified Planning Work Program

The Honorable Christopher Zimmerman

Chairman, National Capital Region Transportation Planning Board
Metropolitan Washington Council of Governments

777 North Capitol Street, N.E.; Suite 300

Washington, DC 20002-4201

Dear Chairman Zinmmermann:

Based on a review of prior funding authorizations, and discussion with COG staff, the Virginia
Department of Transportation (VDOT) requests an amendment of the FY 2004 Unified Planning
Work Program (UPWP) to reduce the amount of funds available from Virginia by $54,112. We ask
that the TPB Program Committee approve this amendment at its February 6, 2004, meeting.

Funding from the Virginia FY-02 authorization was deprogrammed to FY-03 at COG’s request.
However, a total of $60,124 (Federal and state) was deprogrammed whereas only $54,112 (Federal
and state) should have been. The difference ($6,012) was the local match, which should not have
been included in the deprogrammed amount but was due to clerical error. This correction will be
made administratively and the corrected amounts will be reflected in your FY-05 allocation.

In identifying the funds for the FY 2004 authorization, the FY-02 carryover amount did not reflect the
$54 112 (Federal and state) reduction due to deprogramming requested by COG. Thus, the total
Federal and state authorization for FY 2004 should have been $1,756,972 rather than the $1,811,083
cited in the June 19, 2003, Letter of Authorization (both amounts rounded to whole dollars). Due to
this oversight, an amendment to the FY-04 Letter of Authorization is needed.

Please call Bob McDonald (703-383-2226) should you need further information. Please furnish a
copy of the approval to Mr. McDonald and a copy to Mr. Kenneth Lantz. Thank you for your
consideration of this request.

¢e: Mr. Kenneth E. Lantz, Jr., P.E., VDOT-TMPD
Ms. Jo Anne Sorenson; VDOT-NoVA

TRANSPORTATION FOR THE 218T CENTURY






METROPOLITAN WASHINGTON COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENTS

District of Columbia M E M 0 R A N D U M
Bowie

Coliege Park

Fraderiok County

Gaithersburg Jal’}uary 28, 2004

Greenbelf

Monigomery Courtly

Prince George’s County

Rockville - TO: Program Committee

Takoma Park . ) ‘. . | |
Alexandria FROM: Gerald K. Mllfe[/?/f/%i/

Arlington County . . .
g Chief, Program Coordination

Esirfax County Department of Transportation Planning

Falts Church

cououn Sourty SUBJECT: Amendment to the FY 2004 UPWP to Reflect A Funding Change
o in the Allotment Provided by VDOT

Prince William County

The Virginia Department of Transportation (VDOT) in the attached letter
of January 23, 2004 has requested an amendment to the current FY 2004
UPWP to reduce the amount of its Federal Highway Administration (FHWA)
funding in the  MPO planning funding allotment. The total amount of the
reduction is $60,124 in federal, state and local funds.

The proposed changes are shown in the attached set of budget tables
from the FY 2004 UPWP.

Table 1: Funding by Federal, State and Local Sources

The proposed change to the allotment is written on the attached Table 1
dated 9/11/2003. These changes are incorporated into the second Table 1
dated 1/28/2008 which is labeled “Amended September 5, 2003 and February
6, 2004"

Table 2: Work Program by Funding Sources

Table 2 indicates the work activity budgets for the Core Program and
Technical Assistance Program by funding sources . The reduced total
allotment of $60,124 decreases the budget for the Technical Assistance
program of Virginia by 13.5 percent of the total or $8,124 and the budget for
the Core Program by $52,000. It is proposed to reduce each of the Core
Program work Activities by 0.7802 percent as written on the attached Table 2
dated 9/11/2003. These changes are incorporated into the attached Table 2

777 Morth Capitol Street, M. E. Suite 300 Washington, .C. 20002-429¢
Telephone (202) 962-3200 Fax (202) 962-3201 TDD (202) 962-3213 Internet http:/www.mweog.org

PRINTED ON RECYCLED PAPER



dated 1/28/2004 which is labeled “Amended September 5, 2003 and February
8, 2004.” These small funding changes will not affect the narratives for these
activities.

Table 3: Budget and Work Program by Expenditure Category

The proposed changes to Table 2 are incorporated into the attached
Table 3 dated 1/28/2004 which is labeled “Amended September 5, 2003 and
February 6, 2004.”



?‘f&;@%gﬁgﬁ ﬂgﬁ‘%ﬁﬁgﬁ
AMENDED SEPTEMBER 5, 2003

TABLE 1

9/11/2003

FY 2004 TPB PROPOSED FUNDING BY FEDERAL STATE AND LOCAL SOURCES
(July 1, 2003 to June 30, 2004)

FTA FHWA FAA CASP TOTALS
SECT 5303 SECT 112 90% FED
80% FED 80% FED &
& & 10% LOC
20% STA/ 20% STA/
LOC LOC
. ALLOTMENTS PROVIDED BY DDOT
NEW FY 2004 393,700 1,217,600 1,611,300
UNOBLIGATED FY 2002 39,200 127,400 166,600
CARRYOVER FY 2003 19,651 0 19,651
SUBTOTAL 452,551 1,345,000 1,797,551
ALLOTMENTS PROVIDED BY MDOT
NEW FY 2004 695,700 2,353,400 3,049,100
UNOBLIGATED FY 2002 69,100 244,800 313,900
CARRYQOVER FY 2003 34,582 0 0
SUBTOTAL 799,392 2,598,200 3,363,000
ALLOTMENTS PROVIDED BY VDOT -
NEW FY 2004 596,100 1,773,200 - O 124 2,369,300
UNOBLIGATED FY 2002 59,700 179,000 238,700
CARRYOVER FY 2003 30,082 0 30,082
SUBTOTAL 685,882 1,952,200 2,638,082
TPB BASIC PROGRAM
TOTAL NEW FY 2004 1,685,500 5,344,200 7,029,700
TOTAL UNOBLIGATED FY 2002 168,000 551,200 719,200
SUBTOTAL 1,853,500 5,895,400 7,748,900
TOTAL CARRYOVER FY 2003 84,325 Q 84,325
TOTAL BASIC PROGRAM 1,937,825 5,895,400 7,833,225
GRAND TOTAL 1,937,825 5,895,400 472,000 8,305,225

"New FY2004 funds"” refer to newly authorized funds for the FY2004 UPWP

"Unobligated FY2002 funds” refer to unexpended funds from the completed FY2002 UPWP

"Carryover FY2003 funds” are programmed from the FY 2003 UPWP to complete specific work tasks in the FY2004 UPWP




AMENDED SEPTEMBER 5, 2003 & FEBRUARY 6, 2004

TABLE 1

1/28/2004

FY 2004 TPB PROPOSED FUNDING BY FEDERAL STATE AND LOCAL SOURCES
(July 1, 2003 to June 30, 2004)

FTA FHWA FAA CASP TOTALS
SECT 5303 SECT 112 90% FED
80% FED 80% FED &
& & 10% LOC
20% STA/ 20% STA/
L.OC LOC

ALLOTMENTS PROVIDED BY DDOT
NEW FY 2004 393,700 1,217,600 1,611,300
UNOBLIGATED FY 2002 39,200 127,400 166,600
CARRYOVER FY 2003 19,651 0 19,651
SUBTOTAL 452,551 1,345,000 1,797,551

ALLOTMENTS PROVIDED BY MDOT
NEW FY 2004 695,700 2,353,400 3,049,100
UNOBLIGATED FY 2002 69,100 244,800 313,900
CARRYOVER FY 2003 34,592 0 o
SUBTOTAL 799,392 2,598,200 3,363,000

ALLOTMENTS PROVIDED BY VDOT
NEW FY 2004 596,100 1,713,076 2,309,176
UNOBLIGATED FY 2002 59,700 179,000 238,700
CABRRYOVER FY 2003 30,082 0 30,082
SUBTOTAL 685,882 1,892,076 2,577,958

TPB BASIC PROGRAM

TOTAL NEW FY 2004 1,685,500 5,284,076 6,969,576
TOTAL UNOBLIGATED FY 2002 168,000 551,200 719,200
SUBTOTAL 1,853,500 5,835,276 7,688,776
TOTAL CARRYOVER FY 2003 84,325 0 84,325
TOTAL BASIC PROGRAM 1,937,825 5,835,276 7,773,101
GRAND TOTAL 1,937,825 5,835,276 472,000 8,245,101

"New FY2004 funds"” refer to newly authorized funds for the FY2004 UPWP

"Unobligated FY2002 funds” refer to unexpended funds from the completed FY2002 UPWP

"Carryover FY2003 funds" are programmed from the FY 2003 UPWP to complete specific work tasks in the FY2004 UPWP




EE |
?ré?ﬁfﬁggﬁ kvﬂﬁ%?fé”
AMENDED SEPTEMBER 5, 2003

TABLE 2

TPB FY 2004 WORK PROGRAM BY FUNDING SOURCES

9/14/2003

WORK ACTIVITY TOTAL FTA/STATE/ | FHWA/STATE/| OTHER
COST LOCAL LOCAL FUND
I. PLANS, PROGRAMS AND COORDINATION
A. Unified Planning Work Program (UPWP) e 66,300 15,859 50,441
B. Transp Improvement Program (TIP) - { joD 142,100 33,990 108,110
C. Constrained Long-Range Plan -7 Had 380,000 90,894 289,106
D. Operations, Coordination/Emergency Preparedness -2 <7 gg 340,000 81,326 258,674
E. Financial Plan .Yy 51,000 12,199 38,801
F. Private Enterprise Participation - 17,000 17,0060
G. Bicycle and Pedestrian Program - 37 60,500 14,471 46,029
H. Access to Jobs Planning -cd g D 49,700 11,888 37,812
L. Public Participation -} 22T 167,100 39,970 127,130
J. Annual Report - L 3 75,100 17,964 57,136
K. DTP Management - 2222 421,300 100,773 320,527
Subtotal 1,770,100 436,333 1,333,767
I1. FORECASTING APPLICATIONS
A. Air Quality Conformity e 293,000 70,084 222,916
B. Mobile Emissions Analysis - T o 389,600 93,190 296,410
C. Regional Studies ~ & LoR 591,600 141,508 450,092
D. Coord Coop Forecasting & Transp Planning - EoD 164,300 39,300 125,000
Subtotal i 1,438,500 344,082 1,094,418
I11. DEVELOPMENT OF NETWORKS/MODELS
A. Network Development ~ 4 A 611,700 146,316 465,384
B. GIS Technical Support v F g g 433,500 103,691 329,809
C. Models Development - A Boo 629,000 150,454 478 546
D. Software Support - Bos 99,500 23,800 75,700
Subtotal 1,773,700 424,261 1,349,439
IV. TRAVEL MONITORING
A. Cordon Counts -l B 358,000 85,632 272,368
B. Congestion Monitoring and Analysis -~ 7,262 346,800 82,953 263,847
C. Travel Surveys and Analysis
Household Travel Survey =4 535,500 128,089 407,411
2000 Census Journey to Work Analysis - i g 241,700 57,813 183,887
Regional Travel Trends Report - fiipn 140,800 33,679 107,121
D. Regional Trans Data Clearinghouse - EpD 60,000 14,352 45,648
Subtotal 1,682,800 402,518 1,280,282
Core Program Total (I to IV) ~ &2 Ol 6,665,100 1,607,194 5,057,906
V. TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE
A. District of Columbia 217,500 25,556 191,944
B. Maryland 411,600 48,362 363,238
C. Virginia - 2 194 319,900 37,588 282,312
D. WMATA ’ 219,125 219,125
Subtotal 1,168,125 330,631 837,494
Total, Basic Program - é G134 7,833,225 1,937,825 5,895,400
VI CONTINUOUS AIRPORT SYSTEM PLANNING - CASP
A. Ground Access Travel Time Study 250,000 - - 250,000
B. Ground Access Forecast Updates 222,000 - - 222,000
Subtotal 472,000 - - 472,000
GRAND TOTAL 8,305,225 1,937,825 5,895,400 472,000




1/28/2004

AMENDED SEPTEMBER 5, 2003 & FEBRUARY 6, 2004
TABLE 2
TPB FY 2004 WORK PROGRAM BY FUNDING SOURCES

WORK ACTIVITY TOTAL FTA/STATE/ | FHWA/STATE/{ OTHER
COST LOCAL LOCAL FUND
1. PLANS, PROGRAMS AND COORDINATION
A. Unified Planning Work Program (UFPWF) 65,800 15,859 49,941
B. Transp Improvement Program (TIP) 141,060 33,990 107,010
C. Constrained Long-Range Plan 377,000 90,894 286,106
D. Operations, Coordination/Emergency Preparedness 337,300 81,326 255,974
E. Financial Plan 50,600 12,199 38,401
E. Private Enterprise Parficipation 17,000 17,000 0
(5. Bicycle and Pedestrian Program 60,000 14471 45,529
H. Access to Jobs Planning 49,300 11,888 37,412
1. Public Participation 165,800 39,970 125,830
}. Annual Report 74,500 17,964 56,536
K. DTPF Management 418,000 100,773 317,227
Subtotal 1,756,300 436,334 1,319,966
1L FORECASTING APPLICATIONS
A. Alr Quality Conformity 290,700 70,084 220,616
B. Mobile Emissions Analysis 386,600 93,190 293,410
C. Regional Studies 587,000 141,508 445,492
D. Coord Coop Forecasting & Transp Planning 163,000 39,300 123,700
Subtotal 1,427,300 344,082 1,083,218
{il. DEVELOPMENT OF NETWORKS/MODELS
A, Network Development 606,200 146,316 460,584
B. GIS Technical Support 430,100 103,691 326,408
C. Models Development 624,200 150,454 473,746
3. Software Support 98,700 23,800 74,900
Subtotal 1,759,900 424,261 1,335,639
IV. TRAVEL MONITORING
A. Cordon Counts . 355,200 85,632 269,568
B. Congestion Monitoring and Analysis 344,100 82,953 261,147
(. Travel Surveys and Analysis
Household Travel Survey 531,300 128,089 403,211
2000 Census Journey to Work Analysis 239,800 57,813 181,987
Regional Travel Trends Report 139,700 33,679 106,021
D). Regional Trans Data Clearinghouse 59,500 14,352 45,148
Subtotal 1,669,600 402,518 1,267,082
Core Program Total (1 to IV) 6,613,100 1,607,195 5,005,905
V. TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE
A District of Columbia 217,500 25,556 191,944
B. Maryland 411,600 48,362 363,238
C. Virginia 311,776 37,588 274,188
D. WMATA 219,125 219,125
Subtotal 1,160,001 330,631 829,370
Total, Basic Program 7,773,101 1,937,826 5,835,275
VI. CONTINUOUS AIRPORT SYSTEM PLANNING - CASP
A Ground Access Travel Time Study 250,000 - - 250,000
B. Ground Access Forecast Updates 222,000 - - 222,000
Subtotal 472,000 - - 472,000
GRAND TOTAL 8,245,101 1,937,826 5,835,275 472,000




FINESRE S |

101'SHE’8  [8F0T09 000828 724952 GTCGPE T |GC6'BE9  |PFL609  [T9V6IL  |068'TL R06T TVIOL ANVED
000228 10 0 1] 505'6ET L85 TILEF L2918 0 0LZ'I61 [yo3qng
000722 0 0 0 99'59 P951T 64C0L Fa:rat FANNRI) CE6'68 saepd() 1SEIBI0F 58300 PUNCID) g
00005 10 0 ] BE6'EL ¥87'5C TGL'EL sveLr 10 9.T'T01 Apmg ow | [3ARI] S5I0V PURCID Y
ONINNY T WALSAS LIOAYIV SNONNLLNOD 1A
LOO'0SLL  [PEFE  1000'LLZ 9646 91862 659'8L T66'TL Fi5'98 [0 150°82€ {eoigng
erA N F AN (114 000'90% 0 £TR'E §5T'T L6171 PIP'L 0 9£Ts VLVIAM d
94LTIE  [0ET99 {00059 E A SI8°Z8 SHE'LT 9£5'91 €861 10 BEC'LL eywar D
D09'ILE F0L 0 I6T'G 996'6EE f6£'6E 19¢°2E PREPY 10 TLEFOL puelAep ‘g
gog’ziT  J00ET 0 0082 L16°29 199°02 86961 g9TET 0 991’98 RIQUINEOT) FO PISIT Y
ADNVLSISSY TYOINHDIHAL A
0OL'E19'9  PET'EES  1000°L8S 9T6'9TT S09'999°L  |BIFPES  TPP06R  |LOU6LS  {068°TOT £THTRE'T (AL 01 1) peio L, wrerSorg 310D
009°699°T  |ZLE'0ET  1000°0Z% GEPEL LLT'BRT GCE'EE 94688 680°S0T [0 022'68€ Bogng
00565 000'g 0 005'5L SE5'TL 88L'€ LEY'E 992 ¢ 66L'SL ssnoyBuprar) vieq suea], [euoBay g
008016 |00TLS  {000°0LE 000°LE £60°TET 08E'EY 85E'TY PRy | 026'081 sisdfeuy pue sdoaing paer] D
00L'FFE  [OGETEZ 000708 SE6'SL 0£6'54 9E6'FL ¥LLET 6L0'8T |6 L66'601. spshjeuy pue Sunojiuopy uopsafuo) g
00T'6S€  |[£TL92T |0 000°01 6E9'EY 1221T €302 968°cT [0 G05'88 SIUTLOD) MOPIO]) 'Y
0 SNIHOLINONW TAAVHL Al
006'6S4°T  [PUE9E  |B0U'SL E06°86 £FE'BGH £TS0ST  [LOGEPT i6TEDL |0 892429 [eI0qng
00486 $92'F 8 VLY 82592 FAVA 90£8 0186 0 £EE'9E poddng aremyzog g
00TPTY  00%'9 [0Y'SL 65T LO0EST 69208 906'LF 95'9¢ |0 §95°60T yuaurdofaaacl sPPO D
GO10E% 00LTT |0 005’6¥ 868°601 POLBE FHI'EE LFERE |0 L86'95L poddng eauyiay §r0 ‘g
206909  {DO0'E o £91°6T 0%6'TLL 86L'95 ISEPS 856°¢o 10 088'9€T wwmdopasg spromiaN v
STIAON/SHAMEIN 10 INFWEOTIAIA 1T
0€°LTHT  ERLDE j000°2E 066°LF GRGBYE H6'LZL 64611 QLOFPL 146726 SEC' TP jeI0qng
000e91 0 0 005G GRE'9F 66251 985" ¥ LTTLL (6NEST C14'8¢ Fuyy dsuery pue Bunsedsaroy doo) proo) g
000°285  009°T 000'z1 0BO'SE TERPOE SEL'YG 71918 65609 1D00'ST £4°002 saIpmg ruotSag
009°98€  IEPR'PL {000'GT 0EL'EE 128700F BLHEE 68%'1E THULE  LBLDT 0569L1 SISA[RUY SUOISSTIY H[IqON 'g
noz'esT  00E'EL 10 080'SE 88544 ORE'GE L6 T6H'8T  (TLTIT 26068 Ayrunioguc) Ajend) 1y -y
SNOLLVOIIAdV DONLLSVYIEIOI 1T
00€°954°E  |6S4°SSE 100D 00Z'c TOE'PEY LTYTHPE  0R6'SEL  |90909L  {€E9°0L £0Z4TS [eroiqns
000'BTF  |OOS'SAL 10 a 018'69 TIVIT 50902 LEEVE  |EE9'ST G058, yowavuey JLO Y
00554 osyse 10 0ot £95'F1 PRL'E FO8% £BES o 186'6T poday renvuy [
00859  |GO08TE 000°DE 0oL 65L°6E FELEE 961LT FOTEL (026 LE0'EY wogedopIey sipqnd '
00£'6% ] 0 0 TBSFL 68L'F 995’5 T6E's (0§81 L SGuraueld sqof 01 ss02y ‘H
00009 000°F 0 001 ETHLT 1228 §5H'G rdza PH 9LE'EL ureiBo1] UeHISapa put apANg ‘D
0001 0 0 001 666"F 259l G951 SF8'T 90 199 uonedionre aspdiajug ajeansg A
009°05 05t [ 00% 68'FL 168 £99°p £05°S 1167 980°61 uepd peouenLy g
00g'Lee [0S0 0 05T FEE'66 05578 £E0°LE £59’9¢  |914°TL SE0ETL ssouparedory HueBreurgmogeuiproo) ‘wonedo (
00¢'s4¢  loor'e ] 052'1 £EE'60L 906'6E LELPE zepor  |TRLLL 900'7ET urpq 28uey-Suoy paurensuo)) <3
000°TFT {0052 ] 002 LTF'6E 8T6'TT SHELL 08SFL  |6SRT radasy wreaBory yunuaaordwy vorepodsuer) g
008'69 00g’e 8 00E L6E°81 TH09 agL's £08°9 0T T66'FT weifor] jaopm Suluueyy peygun 'y
NOLLYNHDMCOD ANV SWYUD0U ‘SNV1d T
%L %91 YHRL iz (VIS D0D| A4VIS
SISOD S1S0D S1S0D |SIANAE|SIMANAG ¥AHIO 414
TVIOL I3 | INVLIASNOD | Dd 3 VIVA | IDUHIANT | 3ONIMT | JAVAT | VR W | SHIMVIVS [STUVIVS ALIALIOV MUOM
1Da¥ia | 1o3da
£ THVL

PO0T "9 AUVIUEHF ANV £002 ¢ YAGWALIES GRANTINY







TPB PR14-2004
February 6, 2004

METROPOLITAN WASHINGTON COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENTS
NATIONAL CAPITAL REGION TRANSPORTATION PLANNING BOARD
777 North Capitol Street, N.E.

Washington, D.C. 20002

RESOLUTION ON AMENDMENT TO
THE FY 2004-2009 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (TIP)
THAT IS EXEMPT FROM THE AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY REQUIREMENT
TO ADD PRELIMINARY ENGINEERING AND ADVANCE RIGHT-0F-WAY FUNDING
FOR CONSTRUCTION OF THE ENGINEERING PROVING GROUNDS SEGMENT
OF
THE FAIRFAX COUNTY PARKWAY (VA 7100)
AS REQUESTED BY
THE VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION (VDOT)

WHEREAS, the National Capital Region Transportation Planning Board (TPB), whichisthe
metropolitan planning organization (MPO) for the Washington Region, has the responsibility
under the provisions of the Transportation Equity Act for the 21% Century (TEA-21) for
developing and carrying out a continuing, cooperative and comprehensive transportation
planning process for the Metropolitan Area; and

WHEREAS, on December 17, 2003 the TPB adopted the 2003 Constrained Long-Range
Transportation Plan (CLRP) and the FY 2004-2009 Transportation Improvement Program
(TIP); and

WHEREAS, in the attached letter of February 5, 1004, VDOT has requested anamendment
to the FY 2004-2009 TIP to add $3,881,000 in National Highway System (NHS) funding for
preliminary engineering and $21,851,000in NHS, Regional Surface Transportation Program
(RSTP), and Minimum Guarantee funding in FY 2004 for advance right-of-way acquisition for
the Engineering Proving Grounds segment of the construction of the Fairfax County Parkway
(VA 7100), as described in the attached materials; and

WHEREAS, these funding changes are exempt from the air quality conformity requirement,
as defined in Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) reguiations “40 CFR Parts 51 and 93
Transportation Conformity Rule Amendments: Flexibility and Streamlining; Final Rule,” issued
in the August 15, 1997 Federal Register,



NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT the Program Committee of the National
Capital Region Transportation Planning Board amends the FY 2004-2009 TIP to add
$3,881,000 in National Highway System (NHS) funding for preliminary engineering and
$21,851,000 in NHS, Regional Surface Transportation Program (RSTP), and Minimum
Guarantee funding in FY 2004 for advance right-of-way acquisition for the Engineering Proving
Grounds segment of the construction of the Fairfax County Parkway (VA 7100), as described
in the attached materials.

Adopted by the Program Committee of the Transportation Planning Board at its regular meeting on
February 6, 2004.



PHILIP A. SHUCET

COMMONWEALTH of VIRGINIA

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

14685 Avion Parkway
. THOMAS F. FARLEY
COMMISSIONER Chantilly, VA 20151 DISTRICT ADMINISTHATOR
{703) 383-VDOT (8368)

February 5, 2004

National Capital Region
Transportation Improvement Program Amendment

The Honorable Christopher Zimmerman
Chairman, National Capital Region

Transportation Planning Board
Metropolitan Washington Council of Governments
777 North Capitol Street, N.E.; Suite 300
Washington, DC 20002-4201

Dear Chatrman Zimmerman!

The Virginia Department of Transportation (VDOT) requests an amendment (copy attached) to the
FY 2004-2009 Transportation Improvement Program (TIP). The proposed TIP amendment wiil add
Federal funds for the preliminary engineering phase and advance right-of-way funding from FY-03
to FY-04 for the Engineering Proving Grounds segment of the VA 7100 (Fairfax County Parkway)
project. With the approval of this amendment, VDOT can advance the acquisition of Central
Motors, as well as other properties impacted by the project. Acquiring Central Motors earlier than
previously scheduled will allow the owners of Central Motors to begin the relocation of their
facilities earlier and is consistent with discussions that VDOT has had with the owners of Central
Motors.

We apologize for the short notice, but VDOT requests that this important amendment be approved
by the TPB Program Committee at its meeting on February 6, 2004.

Please call Jo Anne Sorenson at (703) 383-2461, if you need further information. Upon approval of
this amendment, please furnish copies of the approval to Ms. Sorenson and to Mr. Kenneth Lantz.

Thank you for your consideration of this request.

Sincerely, %
Thomas F. Farley '45)%//

attachment

TRANSPORTATION FOR THE 2157 CENTURY



The Honorable Christopher Zimmerman
February 5, 2004
Page One A

bee: Mr. Charles H. Rasnick, VDOT-PD (w/ attach.)
Mr. Kenneth E. Lantz, Jr.; P.E.; VDOT-TMPD «“
Mr. Ben Mannell, VDOT-TMPD “
Ms. Jo Anne Sorenson, VDOT-NoVA «“
Mr. Bill Cuttler, VDOT-NoVA ¢
Mr. Chris Reed, VDOT-NoVA “
Ms. Rene’ Hamilton, VDOT-NoVA «
- Mr. Steve Welch, VDOT-NoVA e
Ms. Jan Vaughan, VDOT-NoVA “
Mr. Tom Folse, VDOT-NoVA e

7100 Central Motors Trang Rev2.doc 1A 2/5/2004



YOOTISIE

SX'TABY SICION [BAUSD OOFL

"SpUN} 32JUBIENG WINWIUHA UL Y p0G'9$ ¥ d1SH W M 009'/$ "SHN U1 M Ly2°L$ $ MOY
(= d 10} pozuoyne Apealfe spunj 9)e3s Ul M 985'L$) SHN Ul M 188°¢S$ “'I'd

“Rempeod oy} 03 [@|jeied Buitur e} asodindsin B Se |1am se ‘peoy Bulljoy 18 papiacid aq (jim sbueloiap uy

‘Aunon xeged

%0Z %08 d1S]ezz’ s jpapivp ‘auel-g B 5B UORBOC| MAU UD Aemyled AURCD XEPE] SU} IONJISUDD - UGZASA
2%0Z %08 HEND WIN|129'9% _
%02 %08 4isdlooa'zs 10 0 0 ovL¥9 |0 0 0 0 1such femiied piaybulidg-elucauedd} 0061 VA ol
%0Z %08 SHN[gZo'LES {0 0 0 0 0 168°32 |viv'L (pivL | MOY (peoy uoHand) 00OF YA  woi4
%001 puod|oor'igs |0 ¢ 0 0 0 igg's [0 0 EN (Aemojied Qunod xeped) 001 VA Aloed] 00y
: AUVYINTHd LOAA
0135/pa 85an0% | 60O Ad | 60 Ad | BOAd | Z0Ad | 90Ad | SOAd | v0 A4 | f8A0 | Anu3 [aseyd uondirasag ‘uoneso ‘Ayoey a
sereyg Bupung [Bupung| jejoy : awia(g| Auen dlL 109fouy
weibosd jenuuy S0A- Aoueby

Plog U pajou ale sauus Bupsixa oy sebueyn
6002-¥00C Ad

(000°1$ ul) SLSOD TV1LIdVD

$00Z/90/2 - LNIWANIWY dlL d350d04Hd

NVHO0uHd LNFWIAOULINI NOILYLHOdSNVHL

VINIOYHIA NYIHLYON




